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. o
. * JANALYSIS OF THE CONSUMER NEEDS OF DISABLED PERSONS N oL i
PURPOSE OF/THE STUDY . . o oo
A survey was deyeloped to detérmine the problems that disabled people are =~
experiencing in the marketplace. The survey corsists of three sections: * '
(1) general background information about the respondent 1nc1ud1ng age, sex, ,
residence, ‘education, d15ab111ty, and living arrangements; (2) the cofisumer
habits of able and disabled people, including how they obtain housing, trans- ».
portation, articles for living (clothing, furnlture, food, and serv1ces), and
. entertainment; (3) general areas of eeenomic'interest about which respondents
would like more information. Based on, the findings of this research,.a curric-
ulum was devedoped for disabled higlt school students to prepare them for the - <
problems they will most likely face as™consumers. . ) :

1 4

A copy of the questignnaire 1s 1nc1uded in the appendik.

METHODOLOGY ' , ' - ) : -

P ‘ . . . ] . . ‘ )
‘An advisory committee of disabled consumers, educators, and teachers of
- the disabled was convene Their commehts and suggestions in responée to the

first draft of the questlonnalre were incorporated into the.final draft. After
it was piloted with a small group of consumers, both able and disabled, the <
questionnaire was once again rev15.)ed~ -

’

\ . .
Because the purpose of the questionnaire was to obtain information aboyt
the disabled consumer, an attempt was made to reath as many disabled persons as
possible within the shortest amount of time for the least cost. Mainstream .
Maga21ne, a locally produced magazine §9r the disabled, was asked td participate .
in the study by sending the questionnaire to #,000 subsoribers, most of whom'
live in Southern California--primarily San Diego. The return envelopé& was )
addressed to the San Diego County Department of Education. Because not all-
subscribers of Mainstreap Magazine are disabled, a sample of able respeonderits
///) was included in the study te compare the difference betweep able and disabled
consumer patterns and consumer ‘education needs. .
,/

. .

-~ -

In addition, project stgff approached the agendies providing servi for
the handicapped at the University of California, San-Diego (UCSD), San Diego State .
University, San Diego City College, and San Diego M?sa College to assist in
administering the questionnaire. An add1t10na1 433 questionndires were adminis-
tered through these schools, for a total of 4,333 o, '

P A

The guéstionnaires réturned by the cutoff date of May 1, 1981, revealed

© the following distribution: ' .

431 physically disabled ’ S - N
228 able-bodied .- ‘ ’ .
5 mentally disabled ' . , V-
Y 12 1nsuff1C1ent1y completed - did not réspond beyond the background . b
information: s

A
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Fourteen questionnaires’were returned.after the deadline.. Only those
.-questionnaires returned. by physically handicapped and able-bodied persons were
considered for inclusion in the study. for a total number of 659. Of these, 431
were-disabled. Of the 728 questionnaires returned‘by able-bodiefl persons, 33%
were sampled’ (N=75) to be used to compare consumer practices of able and dis-
abled persons. R r

»

» The results of the gﬁestionhaire are provided in the following “section
which is a description of the existing conditions of disabled consumers. .
The final section is/adiscussion of the recommendations, based on the
* ' results, for development of the curriculum. :

/ ) , - \ ‘ ' N
_ RESULTS OF THE SURVEY OF THE CONSUMER NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

LAty .

)2 . . ..To questions where there {s oﬁﬁyﬂg one-item answer, the number of responses
(frequency) to each item and the percentage of responses to that item (out of
the total responses to the_ question) is’ provided for able and disabled persons.
Many questions allowe¥ the respondefit to' check more than one item. For example,
"Which of the féllowing barriers do you experiéﬁge'when shopping?'" Physical.
Commfinicative , Attitudinal . A disabled person could experience all
three bbarriers. For those questions, the nymber of persons responding to the
item is given with the, percentage of the total population, not the percentage
of the responses to the question. s '

’ X SN

1

)

Backgroﬁhd Information

. 2
S Disabléd : _ , Able _
Questions’ and Itehs . ' . . % Responding , - % Responglng
T Number to Question Number to Nuestion
. - > o : |
- N Al | Age: ; N o ‘
’* 1520 o 38 9% C4 5%/
- ) 21-30 83 19% - 14 % 19%
e | . |
31-40 : ‘92 - 21% .16 . 21%
l’ B , ' »
A : 41-50 o . 63 15% . 15 - 20%
| h s : . . o :
41 51-60 , 71 . 17% 19 25% .
' '& LI . ] ! ] -
v fii’n Over 60 . 80, < T 19% -7 9%
‘ " Median age = 31 Median age = 42-6

7

-+
'

. . ~ . :
i The ages of the disabled persons responding to the questionnaire ranged
#rom 15 to over 60. ‘Slightly more of the respondents were from the 31-40 group,
iwith a median age of 31. The distribution of respenses among*adults 21 and over
‘Wwas fairly evenly disttibuted over the five age categories--only 9% of the .
{jopulation was under the age of 21. ' - ' L.

¢
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Véry few were.under the age of 21 or over the age 9f 60.
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es of the able persons also ranged from the 15-20 group to the over
More of the respondents were 51-60 years of age with a median age

[

of 42.6.
- Disabled Ablé
’) , 3 % Responding % Responding
. : . ; . Number to Question * Number to Question
2. Sex: . e =
Male ' 218 53% - 38 53%' ‘
Female 197 ° 47% 35 47%

[ ]

Six percent more males than females responded to the questlonnalre for both

able and dlsabled resp0ndents

Disabled . :
% Respondlng % Responding -~
’ Number- toy Question W"Numﬁer ~ to Question
3. Place of residence: " . a ‘
San Diego area . 289 67% 53 1% -
Los Angeles area 95 22% 8 - 11%
% £ . a S .
~California . 44 - - '10% 32 )
* (other than San Diego - ' : : v ~16%
“and Los Angeles)
¢  West 4 : . .4‘
(other than Ca11forn1a) R 1% 0 L ?
Midwest 1 1% 0 0 S
East - « 0 0 2 ‘ 3%

<

@

Able.

% of the disabled

Most of the respondents were from the San Diego area (67%
and 71% of the able persons returning the. questionnaire).

-the Los Angeles area and 10% were from o;Qg
the disabled and 3% of the able respondent

California.
of disabled persons, most of whom live in Southern C4lifornia.

-

w0

r areas in California.
represented areas outside of
Therefore, the results of the study describe the consumer practlces

Another 22% were from %

Only 2% of

-

P
{




et . . Dlsabled ' 1
. : % Responding
Number to Question’
- < -
5. What is the major
source of your income?
‘;f/ Job ? 151 36%
" Soéial,Security - 138 - 33%
" Welfare =~ 20 5%
, S ‘ ‘
Veteran's benefits 27 6% )

? D - -
. | v .
L Y .
! Y
‘ ’ ﬁ.’_ Disabled
T . , % Respondin
% Responding
L i Number - to Question
4. What is yedh\ :
: personal incom , *
-~ . per year?. .
Less than $3000 ‘ 68 16%
’ . N ) * N
3000-4999 W )59 14%
' 5000-6999 59 - 145 S
o / ' ,
7000-9999 | 35 A 8%
ST - L , .
. ~.10000-13999 ' 48 10%

- A ) . * . o
14000-19999 a 43' . 10% -
20000-29999 56 145 .

« 30000 c¥ more - - 53 . 13%

Median = $8,756

0

. More handicappedApefsons indicated that they had a personal income of less
, than $3000 than any of the other categories.

distribution throughout the eight income categories.
$8,756.
earned less than- $10 000.
-the lower fifth of the pqpulatlon

I

More able bod1ed persons checked that their income was $30,000 or more than
The distribution was concentrated

thqy checked for any of the other categories.
in the upper two- 1ncome categories.
than the medlan 1ncom¢ of the dlsabled persons.

t

~ “ - ) T ,
" .Other e %9 . 19%
R _ W - .

N

However, there is a fairly even

The median income for- families nationwide in 1977 was $16,009 and 18.1%
The income of the handicapped 1n thlS study was in

Their median income was $24,999,

le

% Responding
Number to Question
¥
' 12% N .

[ S T

// .

I 9% :
[oo2L . 28y

27 36%

«  Median = $24,999

Their median income was

8

186% more

Able
% Responding
Number tQ Question
. o2, ‘-
56 | 75% \ e
4 7 6% '
»
5 7% .
o 7 10% J

. —
o
N
o®
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A greater percentage of hand cabped<fespondents indicated that their income
was from a_job more than from any other source. However, only 36% of this group

had a job as their major'soufce of income compared to 75% of the able-bodied,
régpondents, ‘ : o . '

%
/. ’ T \ R L
. o Disabled - , ' Able
‘6. Average number of years 4 a2z v ‘ . 17.03 . "\
0f school completed , . : : . : :
o Disébied/'» I . Able
g - % Responding ’ . % Responding
. . .- Number. to Question Number «to Question
'y Degrees . ‘ . S T -
T » o ) . \ ‘ .
High School 153 - . 41% \\ s - 15 21%
Toam Yo 46 . 4 12% ey T
BA/BS . .76 20% . 1S 21%
MA/MS . 62 168 -~ (M Em .

N P4 . 1] ! . R - . . . N .
P_hD/MIS'_ ‘ 3 17 5% 12 17% /

- »

" . Other _ < 19 5

The average educational level of the handicapped respondents was two years
beyond high school (14.21 years), with 41% of. t#e respondents checking that-
their highest degree was from high school. 'The able persons ayeraged one year
beyond a college bachelor's degree (17.03 years) with 33%, the highest frequency,
' reporting they had a master's degree. The educationil level of -the handicapped
gro%f was 20% lower than for-the able group. ' , . .

/
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How much uéehdo you

have of the following?

Arms .’ &

No use
Limited use

Full use

Hands N
No use _ -
Limited use
Full use

Legs - - .
No use
Limited use -

Full use

- Sight
No-use /
s Limited use

Fqll use

>
*

Speech
No use
Limitéd use
Full use | -

Heafi&g
No' use
Limited,use .

_ Full use

A
Torso Movement
No use

Limited use o

3

Full use

-6~

. ‘ e
Didabled
; % Responding
Number . to Question
17 45
165 41%
215 54%
27 7%
166 42%
202 o 1%
- e
125 305
207 50%
83 20%
12 - © 3%
81 & o8
295 76%
J
18 5%
65 17%
305 L, 17%
. . I4
6 1%
69 © 18%
316 ~ 81%
. 4.
29 7%
19;§. 50%
169 43%

)
. - N
Able .
" % Responding
Number to Question

75 109%.
75 100%
C o \
75 ;>\ 100%
y ‘ ¢
ﬂ n
. f -
75 ~ 100%
75 100%
75 foos °
‘ ,
.
75 . 100%
(
§
» - T




‘tives (24%) followed by living aigno (22%). The greatest poxtion of able

-7 ' . - i
\\V » .
~ The most frequent digability of poersons responding to the questionnaire
was limitod uso or no use of thelr legs (80% combined). This was supported by
tho frequoncy of limited toryo movement or no torso movement (57% combined).

Disabilities pertaining to spgech, hearing, and gight were the least reported.

»

By definition, able versons had no disabilities. ) o L
Disabled o Able o
% Responding : % Responding
Number to Question Number to Question
8. Arc you ambulatory? ) & -
Yos 180 a3y 67 SN 1)
No | 152 374 6 9%
Partially 83 20% ' 1 1Y

The ability to move from one place to another Was limited for 57% of the
disabled respondents. Notice that 10% of the able pergons responded that thoy
cithor had no ability to walk or were pirtially limite ecause all other
answors to the "questionnaire indicated that they were ab ~bodied it must be con-

cluded that they misundorstood the-quostion., | ’m\\
Disabled . Able .
% Responding ~ % Responding
Number to Question Number to Question

&

9. Describeo your living
arrangements. You

N

live with:

Spouse 159 . 37% 44 59%
Roommato 25 '6$ 6 8%
Atténdant 16 "% | 0 0
Rolativos 02 2% 1 158
Group homo . 16. 4% 3 4%
‘Alone ' 95 22% 10 13%
Othor | | 11 | 3% _ T Ry

- The greatost portion of disabled respondents live with their husbands or
wivgs (37%). Tho next greatest frequency of a living arrangemont was with rela-

pergons also responded that they live with their husbands or wives (59%)

followed by living with relatives *{15%) and alone (13%). The proportion of
rospondents living' with & spouse, was smaller for ablo persons than for disabled
persons. Tho proportion of participants living with relatives and alono was higher
for disabled persong than for ablo persons. . B

Lo ) 1y




-8~ ’ ) . N

Consumer Practices

’ : O(; " Disabled ' Ablo
Question and Items % Responding % Rosponding
A Number to Question Number to Question

10. How did you find your

homo?
, N -
Nowspapor ‘ 53 14% - 10 15%
Realtor 88 23% 31 )
Priond/Rolative 135 359 1 284
Agency for disdbled . 19 5% 1 : 1%
1 . ) .

Other 90 - 23% | 8 12%

- The most frequently cited source for finding a homeo for disabled porsons
was through frionds/relatives (35%). Able persons most often indicatoed that they
found their homes through realtors (45%).

Disabled - Ablo

~ Porcont Percont
Number-  of Total Number of Total
1L. Modifications in the ’

home to acccommodate

tho disability

Outside ontrance 164 38% * n/a n/a
Living room | 31 ‘ 7% n/a . n/a
Kitchen | - 48 7 ' 11% n/a n/a
Bathroom ' 149 35% .. n/a ~ n/a
Bodroom | 68 16% « Na n/a
Other 56 13% ’M ‘ .n/ﬂ n/a

. S

The modificutfons made most froquently to the homes of disnbled persons
were ;ho outside entrance (38%) and-tho bathroom (35%).

, - Recall that this was one of the questions whore participants could check
more than one jtom. They could easily have modified the outside entrance and
the bathroom. Thoerefore, the porcentage is basod on the total number of disabled
participants, not only the percentage-responding to the question. Of the 431
disabled respondents, 38% modifiod tho outside entrance and 35% modifiod the.
bathroom. ’ , . j

ERIC | I A
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Disabled : Abloe
. % Rosponding % Responding
Number to Question Number to Question

12/ Bxtont of the .
modifications:

i

',Moro than $§00 115 52% 4 n/a n/a

$500 or less . , 'ﬁ 106 48% " n/a ‘n/a
| The amount,spent for modifications for the home of disabled persons is
4% more likely to be over $500 than less than $500.

¢

Disabled . , . Able
Percont ' Porcont
Number of Total ' Number of Total

What wore tho .
dominant factors in
selecting a homo:

@

Location . o 39% -

‘Near a bus stop ; 16%
~Close to work/school 29%
. Néar shops - 16%
Néar rolatives or 25%
frionds :

Structural ‘Design | 77 . 18%

Wide doorways 86. 20%.
Ramps ' 58 14%
Few or no stops 38%
Low countors 27 6%
Other 54 : 13%

Bconomic Reasons 88 ©20% 17

Rent low compared 82 19% 10
to market value
Good investmont 112 26% : 34

Already 1iving in home 114 C27% | 4 5%

Other , 18 4% 0 o

The dominant reasons that handicapped persons gave for selecting their
homes included: (1) the location of the home (39%) (the part of town and close
to work or school); (2) tho limited number. of steps (35%); (3) had been living
in the homo with their families (27%); (4) the home was a good invostment (26%).
‘Able persons indicatod that the dominant reasons for selecting a home woro:

(1) the location (48%) (close to work or school, 33%); (2) it was a good
investment (43%). 4 ‘

. . 7‘)/ 3.
o - 15 |
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. - Disabled " Able
: _ % Responding . % Rosponding
J _ ' . Number  to Question . Number to Question
14. Do you rent or own
your homo? '

) >

Rent : 150 41% 19 - 27%

Own - | - 215 59% 51 73%

, . : .

) Eighteen porcont more handicapped persons owned their homos than rented
thoir homos. Tt should be' pointed out, however, that 27% had indicated that
thoy wore living in the home of their families which may account for the large

_portion of respondents owning their own homes., There were 46% more able porsons
owning’ thelr homes than renting their homes.  Fourteen porcont more able
persons owned their homes than did disabled persons. :

Disabled | Ablo
" . Percent o Porcent
Number of Total Number . of Total
15. Which of the folloWihg |
' limit your mobjility? "
Lack of accessible . 129 30% 4 5%
public transportation - P ' A
Cost of public 54 T3y - 5 7%
transportation ) _ ’ o
Distance to the public 67 16% 4 5%
transportation ‘ o
Cost of private 153 . 36% 7 9%
transportation . .
Other . 56 138 ° 4 5%

Disabled persons are more often limited by the cost of private transporta-
tion (36%) and ‘1a€k of accessible public transportation (30%) than any of the
other listed limitations. A small number of able porsons expressed having limita-
tions with transportation (frequency less than 10%). ‘ -

~
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: o © Disabled  Able
- " Percent Percent
Number of Total Number . of Total
16. What 1is your major . -
: means of transportation?
Your own vehicle . 261 62% ‘ B 66 92%
Public transportation 39 | 9% 3 4%
Taxi - : 14 3% 0 0
Walking =~ " 6 , 1% 1 1%
Someone drives you " 92 22% 2 - 3%
Carpool 0 0 0 0
) Other | 56 13% 4 5%

Even though the more disabled pérsons use their own vohiéle more than
any other form of transportation (62%), 30% more ablo persons used their own
vehicles than did disabled porsons. '

s

. Disabled™ - Ablo -
% Responding % Responding

Numbér  to Question Number to Quostion

17. If you have access to -
a vehicle, do you:

Own it? 298 94 63 98

Leaso it? 3 - 1% ﬂJ\K\x’,’ 0 0
Borrow it? " 17 5% ~ 1 2%

For those persons using a privatp vehicle for transportation, 94% of the.
disabled and 98% of the able own their chicle, .indicating that most respondents,

rogardless of disablilites, own their vohicle.

Disabled " Able

. % Rosponding ‘ % Responding
Number to Question Number - to Question
18. Please check special - 0’;@ £
oquipmont your vehicle - Y AR
has: - ;
Lift ' 67 . 23% n/a . n/a
Hand controls ‘ 105« 36% i n/a n/a
.;Automutic doors = 50 N - 17% .- n/a . n/a
. Other R 67 - " 23 n/a - n/a
e
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The most™often-mentioned special gquipngy under the "othor" category AN
was power steering, power breaks, power windo automatic transmission --
accossorles that are available on veh\cles:without special adaptations. Hand

controls was the category most often checked ‘for the specidl adaptations mudo

on vehicles driven by porsons with disabilities (36%). °

Disabled - Able

19. The modian frequoncy of
participation in the L . ~
following activitios: ; : ) L .

Watch telovision ' _ More than once . More than ’
- a month , B once a month
" Entortain at’ home évdry month - _ - Bvery month
" Hobbles . More than once i | More than
a month once a month
. Play sports .(swimming, Bvery two-six _ ~ . Bvery month
bowling, etc.) _ months ‘
Clubs and organizations Bvdry‘montp . Bvery month
Spectator sports Every six-twolve Evory two-six
- months month%
Congerts/plays : Bvery six-twolve . _ Bvery two-six
: monthq : _ monthq

»

The most froquent loisure uctivity for disabled persons was wntchjng
tolevision with hobbies being the second most frequent. Television is the most
froquent lelsure activity listed for able persons as woll, followed by hobbies.
Able persons do, hewever, play sports, attend spoctator sports, concerts, and’
plays more froquently than do disabled persons.

L

Disabled ' Abloe
_ Percent : ; Porcont
., "' Number of Total" Number of Total
20, What barriers do you
> faco in doing these .
< leisure activities: ‘ : ' ,
g ' B) ' .
- Cost of activity . 163 7 38% 25 C33%
Inaccessible facilities 102 : 24% 0 0
Lack of transportation 105 . 25% 4 5% -
Personal physical 190 . 44% 6 ‘ 8%
limitation - : ‘ . :
No barriers 81  18% S 37 4%

For disabled respondents, physical limitations were the greatost barrier
to participation in leisure activityes, with the cost of the activity the second
most frequently cited barrier. For \gble persons, the single most often mentioned
barrier was the cost of purttcipntlng in leisure activities.

RC o s
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) | Disabled ' Able |
o " % Resppnding % RoSponding
- Number % to Question Number to Question
21. What do you ﬁoﬁﬁully use &_ : . .
when making purchases: Lt , ¢
‘ . S - . : .
Cash or check "8 . -70% 7 7 s8 77%
Crodit card .~ 99 oy 14 19% oo
Payments with credit card 24 ' 6% . 2 _ 3% '
Most reqpondents, whether .ablo or disubled use cash or checks moro: . \

frequently than any other form of exchange (70% for the disabled and ‘77% for
the able respondents). Thero is littlo difference betwooh ablo and disabled .
persons' patterns of paying for puzchascs

i -~

? ) ,
VR Dissbled .l Abla
~ ~ % Responding - %' "% Responding
' Number to Question Number to Quostion
A ) : ,
22, fPurposes and sources = ' .

of credit g . T

Home ' . _ . )
Bank ~ a1 . 34y 4 108

~Savings and loan . = 57 ° 4&% 3 o120 30%
Credit union 3 3 . 16 40%
“Private lénder . 12 - 10% R -1 .
Other i} T 7 . 6% 6 15% .

.Auto _ » , ~
Bank . - " 59 43% 13 28%

Savings and loan 15 - 12% 10 o 21% -
Credit union 34 - 25% 23 - 49% -

Privato lender 15 12% 1 2%

Other ‘ 7. 7% ‘ 0 0 S

Home Improvements . o T ' |
Bank ‘ ‘ 30 37% 55 - 39%

Savings and loan -~ 16 20% ’ 0 o . : .
Credit union 15 195 we 5 39% t

¢ Private lender .. 14 g 7% 2 15%
Other ° . _ 6 ’ 7% -1 8%

Education | _ h : b h
Bank 14 20% 4 57%
Savings and loan 1 % 2 29%

. Credit union 7 20%~ - 0 - 0
Private lender 7 X 24% 1 14%

Other 4 CA7% 0
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l To purchase a home, handicapped persons answerikg the questionnaire

borrowod money most froquently from savings and loans (48%). Able persons took

out loans more frequently from credit unions for their homes (40%). Disabled

persons borrowed monoy for their vehicles from banks more“frequently ‘than from

other sources (43%) while able pefsons borrowed from the credit union moro.

frequently (53%). Home improvement loans were taken out by disabled persons ,

more often from banks (37%) and able®persons borrowed eqffally as froequently from’

banks nnd crcdi% unions for home improvement loans (39% each). Educational loans

were made more frequently at bafks for both disabled (29%) and able (57%) porsons,

As noted carlier, able ’persons averaged 2.83 years more education and were 28%

more likely to borrow money for an education than were disnbledkpersons.
4

sons was thiat able persons uso credit’unions more frofjuently than disabled persons

“The majos differonces in borrowing patterns bo?weon ublo and disabled per-
and gisabled persons use savings and doans more frequontly Private lenders wore

the *Teast troquently usod sourges of loans. , /
> ,
1] 4 R . .
. p ' Disabled ‘ ~ Ablo ‘ o
! . : Porcent Percent

of Toty

& e Number of Totdl ~ Number

23. TItem purchased on

. crodit: o
House/condominigym 75 17% T26 359
i -Appliuﬂ@os ‘ \ ‘ | 99 234 Y 16 21%
Furniture a "85 . 20% N VR 16%
Clothes - ) 108 25% : 19 25%
= Tools -5t .2 6h 3 a
T Vehicle .| . 93 £ 224 - 28 37%
o Other S 31 74 o , 1%
. Handicapped respondonts purcﬁuqod clothes on credit moré frequently than

any other item (25%), followed by appllnncca (23%) and thon a vehicle (22%).
The able-bodied xcspondonts purchased 'a vehicle on credit more frequently thnn any
other item (37%) followvd by a home (35%) and then clothes (25%).

1/v

Disabled - : Abloe

o % Responding % Reosponding .
Number to Question Number to Question
24. lave you boen refused .
credit in the last Py e ,
jtwo years? "
Yes ™~ _ 54 16% - 10 14%
| No : 281 80% 56 - 84%
. Uncorpﬁin - . 8. ~ 3% : IV Ty
Y

o o ' o 2()
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Sixteen percent of the handicapped rospendontS'hnvevboon refused
credit and 14% of the able persons have boen refused credit. There’is not
enough diversity ( 2%} to conclude there is any-difference in the rate of
refusal for either group. ~ ' ) .

: - N .- - , »
Disabled ' Able, _
% Responding . - ‘ % Responding
Number = to Question  Number . to Question

Was tho-denial directly. ‘ | . _— ,
related. te.your ' ~ N 7
disnblligf? )
Yos T s 445% A 108
No | 41 33% - 9 90%
Uncertain 29 23% | 0 0T

] For those handicapped persons who were refused credit, 44% felt that the
refusal was rolated to being handicapped. For one-third, tho refusal was not
related to their handicap. Tho one able-bodied person responding 'yes," wrote

. on the questionnaire.that it was his "disability to pay ofﬁ\g\loan.V’ . .
- Disabled S, .7 Able
‘ % Responding — % Responding
. - Number ,to Question Nuﬁber > to Quostipn
©25. Which of the following: + '
e ~ makes the greatest - . ,
. demand on your income? . - , ‘ , T
Vehicle - 175 _ 48% 46 66%
Clothes . 35 10% 2 3%
Medical care ’ 76 218 5, 7%

, Housewaros 5 1% 0 0
Furniture - 6 2% 1 1%
Appliances 3 1% 1 1%

Food 59 W16% 14 20%
Other . 8 ' 2% 1 1%

. . e
Tho item mentioned most often as making the g:§utost demand on tho incomos
of tho able and disabled rospondents was their vehicle (48% disabled and 66% for
able rospondonts). '"Food' was written in as an "other" catogory”and listod as a
soparate item. If it had beon included as part of the questionnaire, thore would
‘probably have been more response to that item. :

-

[ 4

®

"
: o
u [\
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N
‘ Disabled | , ~ Able-
% Responding e T % Responding

| @ g Number  to Question Numbor to Question
26. Howilo you usually shop | |
forii thes and house-

the store 267 65% o 66 - 94%
n&ishops for ydu 79. 20% © 2 3

Shop byiitelephone 8 . 3% 0 0

Use ¢ - 41 ©11% | 2 3%
.k 5 ot A} .

The digibled regpondents primarily shop in the storo (65%) with the

socoEd most fgefuent procedure for shopping being 'someone shops for you"(20%).
The able re ggnts ovorwholm1ng1y shop in the storos themselves (94%) with

/ . Disabled ¢ ” Able
. Percent ' Pergent,
Number ‘of Total . Number of Total
27.+ Which d//th s
restrict you1 '
to shop? -
‘Physical b@%rier3~ 179 S, A . 0 - qAﬁ S
Communidat Lon qors 43 ' 10% R | 1%
/ Attitudinal barr - 52 12% .., 3 ‘ 4%

persons answering the question, most indicated that
ng were physical barriers (42%). Very fow of the
trictions to shopping.

For those disabl
tho ?6strictions to she
able-‘rospondents clitéd

o

Disabled: . . . Able
- r % Responding T % Responding
N Numor to Question Number to Quoestion
'.25. Amount of attendant cai " g
Full time . 18% . thspousé) 3%
. Part)time = ° 20% Po0 o
Q] .
None 62% ’ 73 S 97%

~

disabled respondents receilved attendant care.

Thirty-eight porcent of
iderod their husbands .or wives as attendants.

In many- cases the reéspondents ¢
: ’ e -

A .
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o " Disabled” . © Able |
A ) ‘ Percent Percent

Number ~ ©®f Total ~ . Number af Total

29 Which of the %ollowing
spocial equipment do

£

| yog require? R -cr | ‘ ;S\.gi . | N
_ Nono 92 o 218 - - 60 80%
* Wheelchairl =~ 209 49% (total. number

responding to

e _Lift at home | L 10% the question)
Lift for'a vehicle 74 17% o _
Back or body support | 8 9% ‘ I
Braces | 65 15% ' ' {r\\S\“‘;
Bed Y es 165 -

 Nalker 27 *(/ ' 6% A .

Arosthesis . 30 s
Urimary supplies - +95 | 22% _
Other o ° - 75 17% )

The largest portion of the handicapped persons rosponding to the questionnairo
‘required a wheelchair (49%). This finding correlates with that: of question 7,
which indicated the most common handicap to be no use dr liq%ted use of the logs.

° .

n
Disuvled, Abloe
Porcont : Porcent
.Number = of Total Number of Total
30. Please check any of the - _ | s
following problems you ' ' _,/
have encountored with ‘
equipment repair: | . » )
Service not available ' 33 . 8% 0 -0
Repair time too long ° o0 23% 2 3%
Lack of trained people = 61 14% 3 4%
Access to the service . :
center difficult 52 12% 0 0
Service costs arg high 132 31% 7 9%
No loaners available 102 : 24% 3 4%
0 0

2 Other o 24 - 6%
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-~ The two most frequent problems encountered with oquipment repair were
(1) service costs are high (31%) and (2) there is no loan equipment available
. When getting repair work done (24%). From the notes written by -able-bodied ,
participants, the special equipment they were referring to included the "extras" -~

-on vehicles, e.g. power steering.

o

- . - Disabled ' \ "Able
\ ’ -+ Percent Percent
. Number of Total Number of Total
31. Which of.the followﬂhg‘ ¥ ’ . - - '
" .. services do you obtdin . ' ' - )
‘most frequently - _ v _ °
Vohicle repair - 174 L41% . % 5%
Appliance repair -~ 41 10% o - 4 ' 5% 7
\ : . )
Hoﬁé\ropuirs . : 58 14% 11 15%
Modical - 170 39% 18 24%
Transportation 83 - 19% 1 1%
Attendant 67 _16% 0
Someone to shop for you 58 14% 0
- &
0

Othor , ' S V) 3%

"The prodominant services obtainod by disabled rospondents were for vehicle
repairs (41%) and medical’ services (39%), Tho rank ordoer was also true for the
able rospondents: vehicle repair services (45%) and medical services (24%). 'The

- need for modical seorvices was less-for the able respondents by 15%. Disabled per- -
‘sons showed a greater need for the sorvices of transportation, attendant caro,
and someone to shop for them.

]

v

Disabled ' Able

% Rosponse % Response
~ Number to Quostion Number to Question
32. Do you use a monthly
budget? -
A ‘ . .
" Yos . . 154 - 37% 25 35%
No = 140 . 35% 26 37%
Sopetimes : - 102 - 26% * 20 28%

There is hlﬁgst an equal distributioni of the use of a monthly budget by
‘disabled and able respondonts with approximately one third of all the respon-
dents keeping a monthly budgot.

~
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Disabled

. Number

% Response

-

Able

¥ Response

to Question’ Number to Question
'33. Do you participaté'in . s
_savings or investment : ot S ..
program? oo . e o , .
_ o o { 2" :
Yos 206 53% 52 . 73%
No * e ,184 45% 19 27%

Only a few more disabled péiﬁb
. invest their‘mgney.(47%)r‘;Able‘Tbsg
" frequently than did.disabled respondents.

savings or investment
» the disabled respondents.

>

8 invested their money (53%) than«did not
bndents "invested their money, (73%) far more
Seventy-five percent participated in
progrnms.LWhichsis greater than the participation of

Disabled . - Able
o Percent &g Percent
Number - of . Total Numbpr of Total
34. Which of the following
“sources of government
assistnace do you
.recelve? o .
/ S .
Social Security 13 31% - 7 9%
Supplemental Security A
“Income (SSI) ' ‘ 104 245 5%
Food'sﬁ:mps | 9 - 2% 0 0
Veternas Administration .
, benefiys S 63 15% 0
S In-home supportive Services . 45 , 10% 0. 0
Welfare o ° i:”'~_4 1% 2 3%
Workers' Compensation o8 2% 0 0
Medicare . 81 19% 3 4%
MediCal .88 20% 5 7%
California Children's : - ’
Service 15 4% 1 1%
. Coa-
._Other T . 43 10% 3 4%

More . handicapped respOndentS'vééeiveﬂ éﬁ;ial Security than any other govérn-

ment benefit (31%) with SSI being the secon
(24%)
able persons, and 19% more disabled ‘persons rece
more than 10% of the able population receive local
which is far less than the disabled persons.

6 .

Twenty-two percent more .disabled persons rhceive Social Security than do

Oﬁivfgequently received benefit
e SSI than do able persons. No

» State, or federal support,
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N

. . . Al 7 ' N " o . . R - .
r - S Disabled ) . Able” - ., - .
v T .~ % Response - *- % Response
' ' " Number °.. to Question-~ * Number to Question
. - ) . ) - - ’ P I - " T .
35." Do you fee)Ayxou need ) i S ' B
advocacy tra\ning or - N #'&fﬁ, - ; -
. P g .
: resources to obtain ) VR . : .
and/or maintain your, o : : . .
: boneflts = S - T R A
o ) PO P S Lk
* Yes i L 36 . ;‘;.- 25% o . 3. ; |3
No R se @ ey T 33 | 75%
Uncertain = 10 20% 8 %

Twenty-fivo percent of the disabled respondents indicated a desire for ~ z\R
‘advocacy training whereas only seven percent of the able poersons. indicated such

a need. To corroborate the greater need for . advocacy by the disabled group, 46%
responded that thoy did not need advocacy trulning, but 75% of the able pegsons

(31% more thun the disabled) checked they did not want advocacy training. *

~ Genoral Aress of Economic Interest - o ‘ v
St . : . - v \ -
Quostions and Itoms . > . 2

36. Average response to tho amount of information dosired on ?he following
topics using a scale of: 1 = Much More; 2 = Little More; and 3 & Nono

Needed (N.B., the lurger ti&" number the less the need for additional ) @
information): 2 .
. | s Disabled " Avlo
Personni’financo 2.18 . 12,07

Budgeting _ ' 2.3 > 2.29

How to use small claims court 2.32 | ' © 2,16 o

How to purchase insuranco 2.18 1.3 '

"

How to handle consumer com-
plaints over merchandise with

a4 store 3 2.18 : - 2,13
Equipment available for a S _ ) L
disability , 1.84 - 2.84
How to purchase special /’\/ :
equipment ©1.93 _ ) 2,65 T

What agencies arc available .
to help 1.66 . 2,13

How to doal with government
agoncies or social servico

i agencies 1.71 ‘ | 2.13
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A -

Persons with disabilities indicated that they desired the most information
about (1) agencies available. to help, (2) how to deal with government agencies
. Or social service agencies, and (3) equipment available for a disability. - Able
' Ppersons were most interested in-gaining more ianrmation about (1) purchasing
insurance and (2) personal finances. The nature of the information that each
group wanted differed. Disabled persons were interested in topics related more
to services for the person with disabilities, and able persons were more interested |
in financial information. ' : '

Disabled Able
% Response : % Response
Number - to Question Number to Question
37. How much economic educa- -~ ;
tion have you had? ‘
None | 96 248 9 13%
Less than 1 semester 35 9% 9 13%
I-2 semesters 86 . 23% 20 . 29% .
More than 2 semesters 56 . 14% 19 w 28%. .
Self-taught 114 29% : 11 16%

Forth-six percent of the disabled respondents had some formal economic educa-
tion, and 29% were self-taught. Seventy percent of the able respondents had some
formal economic education, and 16% were self-taught. Able persons are more likely
to have had formal training in economic education than disabled persons. 'It is

- important to recall that able persons also averaged 2.8 more years of education’
than able persons, : : o

Bisabled Able ,
% Response % Response
Number to Question Number to Question
38. Are you a member of a
group that includes
consumer issues as part !
of its activities? i
Yes e 114 30% 25 '39%
No : ' 266 70% 39 61%

Disabled and able persons are more likely not to belong to a group that - -
includes consumer issues as a part of its activities. . )

- CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CURRICULUM ON
"™ CONSUMER EDUCATION FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
‘The results of the questionnaire clearly illustrated the limited financial

Tesources available to disabled persons. The median income of the disabled is
i - R - ?

*Fifty percent of the incomes are more than this amount, and 50 percent are less
than this amount. : , o ' ’ R

e 0

ext Provided by Enic I v
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'$16,243 1less per year than the median income of able persons responding to the
questionnaire. With a median income of $8,756 (36% having a job for a major )
source of income, and 44% receiving government subsidies as a major source of

‘income), it is important that this group be informed consumers when entering

the marketplace. There are materigls available for general consumerism; however,

there s little to nothing directly related to the consumer needs of disabled

persons.

Because the greatest proportion of the disabled respondents have limited
use of their legs and they are in wheelchairs, the curriculum stresses the needs

of this group. -

The most significant findings of the needs assessment are summarized unggr
the consumer topics of housing, transportation and travel, leisure, money manage-j
" ment, purchasing goods and repair services, service agencies and organizations,
and economic issues of interest. '

The implications and re;omméndations for the consumer education curriculum
for physically handicapped high school students based on the research follow the
data presentation and. are in script for greater emphjsis.

a - Q
Housing .

The greatest portion of the disabled respondents identify their friends and
relatives as the sources for finding their homes. Only five percent find their
homes through agencies for the disabled. On the other hand, able persons find
their homes most frequently through realtors. Recently, agencies for the disabled
have been working with realtors to identify accessible housing as it becomes
available, yet few disabled persons are using this resource. Interviews with dis-
abled persons also substantjate the need for linking the disabled person with
affordable, accessible housing. Persons interviewed often state they are living
with relatives for years while waiting to find housing.

Location of homes and the number of steps are the main criteria for selecting
a home. The most frequent modifications made to homes are to the outside entrances
and bathrooms. Interviews with disabled people show that the most common modi-
fications made to the outside entrances are to. add ramps. Bathroom modifications
include removing molding on the door and adding grab bars.

Based an the nesutls of the needs assessment, the cuwriculum should include the
goLLowing : , _ - _

1. Instwctions on finding housing.

-

2. A discussion of gxdd}ng ‘namps, grab bars, and nemoving }noldéng.

5. Location of homes and the number of steps; L.e. the most accessible areas in /»
the community and how one finds a home with Limited on no steps. -

4. Financial assistance fon housding.
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Transportation

Sixty-two percent of the disabled respondents use-a private vehicle for trans-
portation. However, 30 percent indicate that they have limited mobility due to
the lack of accessible public transportation. . S

Based on the nesults of the needs assessment, the cwvnicubum should include the
- g§ollowing: - oy

1. Us.ing public transportation. _ _
2. The cost of public tnanépoﬁiation;' o

»

3. . Long distance travel for the disabled.
Leisure

In their leisure time, able and disabled persons watch television, entertain at
home, have hobbies, and belong to clubs and organizations with about the same
frequency. The difference between the two groups .was seen in the frequency with

which able persons played sports and attended spectator sports, concerts, and plays.

Based on the nesults of the needz'aQAeAAmenI; the cwudieulum should include the

" following:

1. Reducing physical barriens to playing sponts; attending A}a'ectd-,tdn dponts,
concernts, and plays. ‘ )

2. Incremsing participation of disabled persons in othen activities outside of
the home. : : . \

Money Management -
=

able and disabled persons. There was little difference ‘between the patterns of
‘ these two groups in the use of ch%cking accounts and budgeting.

(

Based on thé. nesults of the needs aAAeAAment,'thé cunnioulum should: |
1. Not include materials .on money management because diéabﬂ@d'peopZQ do not differ

significantly from able persons in budgeting, saving, and paying fon purchases.

Z.  Not include materials on money management because general condumerr maternials
on money management will meet the needs of disabled students’ as well as rnegulan
students, and this cwuriculum is designed to meet the specific needs of dis-
abled students. ) ;

Purchasing Goods and_Repaif Services ;

'

Disabled persons report that their vehicles make the greatest demand on their *
income. TheAshoppiggfﬁgztern of mgst disabled persons is to shop in stores. They
state, however, that physical barrlers are major restrictions to shopping.

,
' | ¥ |
. . Q . ’

NS

The use of cash and/or checks was the most frequent purchasing patt%}n by both .

i,
PR
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Wheelchairs are reported to be the most frequently purchased special equipment
(49%). Urinary supplies are the second most frequently purchased special equip-
ment (22%). ' : : '

* The most frequent problems with equipment repair are that service costs are
too high and there are no loaners when special equipment is being repaired.

Based on the nesults of the needs assessment, the curriculum should include the
gollowing: - : ' i

1. Purchasing and care of adaptations to uehiézeé 5oﬁAdLAab£;aidnLuen4.

2. Purchasing and servicing wheelehains. -

3. Reducing physical bairiens to Shopping. ' : °

4. Reducing service costs and need ﬂon Loanens.

Service Agencies and Organizations’

A much gr?ater proportion of disabled persons than able persons receive govern-
ment assistance. Thirty-eight percent of the disabled persons have attendant care.

Based on the nesubis 0f the needs assessment, the cumticulum should include the
goLlowing: : - ) A '

1. Ingonmation and necommendations about the govesrmment agencies ﬁobt grequently
senving disabled persons. ‘

2, Inﬂoamatiou'aboat acquining attendant care.

General Areas of Economic Interest

The most desired information needed by disabled respondents to the questionnaire |
was: (1) agencies available to help; (2) how to deal with government agencies
or social service agencies; and-(3) equipment available for disabilities.

Based on the nesults of the needs assessment, the cumriculum should:

1. Include a discussion of agencies available Zo help in the chapter on Service

Agencies and Onganizations.

2. Include information on how to deal with government agencies on social service
- agencdes in the chapter on Service Agencies and Organizations.

3. Include information on available equipment fon disabled persons in the chapten

on Purchasing Goods and Repain Services.

' Many respondents wrote in comments at the end of the questionnaire. They
frequently highlighted the problem with parking. Even when there is designated
parking for handicapped, many non-handicapped persons park in those spots., Inter-
views with handicapped persons reiterated the problem. :

30
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Repair costs, living conditions, andolimitgd income were also cigpd as major
problems. Several respondents mentioned how helpful their husbands and wives were
to them, and there were comments -congratulating Mainstream Magazine for its excellent
work. ‘ ' ‘ ’

These suggestions and recommendations will be used to develop a curriculum that
will prepare physically handicapped high school -and college students to overcome
barriers fo their successful functioning in the marketplace. A teachers' guide
accompanies the student booklet. ’

31
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mainstrcom
o ——————MAGAZINE OF JHE ABLEADISABIED::::%
R , 861 SIXTH AVENUE SUITE 610

| T SANDIEGO, CA 9210!

(714 2343138

- . v
: Mainstream Magazine is. working with San Diego County Department of Education
to-identify the needs of able/disabled people in the garketplace. Your ansiers

to the enclased questions will accomplish the fo¥lowing:

Dear Reader:

0 Mainstream Magazine will learn wHat articles on consumerism readers need.
o Consumer advocacy groups for the disabled will have information to support y
and guide their activities. ’ o . -

< 0 San Diego County Department of Education will be able to develop‘consume%t"

- education materials that address real consumer needs. - >t
We are requesting that able and disabled readers complete. this questi;;naire,
put the questionnaire (not this letter) into the enclosed, stamped envelope,
and mail to the San Diego County DBpartment of Education. The resuitls of tHis

‘ survey will be published in a future article in Mainstream Magazine. | Notice
that your name is not on the questignnaire; therefore, your answers will remain

anonymous. N -

-

Only you can provide this information and we appreciate your taking the time
and thought to complete the questionnaire. :

. ,
Sincerely,

Jifi' Hammitt,. Editor ' - o

o

PUBLISHED BY ABLE-DISABLED ADVOCACY, INCORPORATED | .
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 SURVEY OF THE CONSUMER NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

WE NEED YOUR HELP! -

Our goal is to p'rovide quality instructional consumer education materials. Your answers to

the following questions are essential in achieving this goal. Please check the appropriate

spaces or fill in the answers you regard as best.

4

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

PhAge:  15-20 [ 21-30[] 31-40[] 41-50[] 51-60[] over 60[]

7

2 Sex: Male[] Female[] ) : .

2

3. what state do you live in (your state of residence)?

&

b, Wwhat is your personal income pe;' year? Less than $3,000 ] $3,'000-l&,999|:]

$5,000-6,999[]  $7,000=9,999 [] $10,000-13,999 ] $14,000-19,999 ]
$20, 000-29,999D ~$30.000 or more [] - , X

5. What is the major source of your income? A job[] Social Securitym . Welfare []
VA[T] Other , ' .

6. Circle the.number of years of school complefed,and/or degrees: 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 13 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 or more .

< High school [] AA[] BA [] MA/MS [] PhD [] Other

7. Disability: How much use do you have of the following:

No Use Limited Use - Full Use
~ Arms ] l:] ‘ O

"Hands O | | O

Legs d O O
- Sight 0 ] ] !

Speech O ) O s - O

Hearing 0 . H D B,

Torso movement [ ‘ O O -

8. Are you ambulatory?: —\Les’D No ] Partiat]IyD

. 9. Describe your living arrangements. You.live with:  Spouse [] -Roommate (] Attendant ]

Relatives [ ] Group home [] -Alone[] Other

)

CONSUMER PRACTICES

10. How did you find yéur home/apartment? Newspaper ] Realtor [] Friend/Relative []
Agency for disabled [] Other I -

N

11. Please check any of the following areas ‘in your home that weré modified ‘to accommodate
your disability: ' ' : -

_/ Outside entrance to the home [] Living room[] Kitchen [J] Bathroom[] Bedroom O "
Other \ .

12. What was the extent of t‘he} modifications? More than $500[] $500 or.'lessD .

o~ -1 - o




.
.

- 13. What were the{ddminant}factorslin selecting your home?

14,
5.
16.

17.
18.

20.

21.

19.

" ¢. Economic reasons[ ]: Rent low compared to the market value[] Good investment []

-Cost of private transporta;ion'[] Other = . )
‘ T,

Automatic doors [ ] Other

Hobbies (at home) O O O

Pﬁéase check how frequently you participate in the following leisure actlvitf:;: _
More than Every Every 2-6 Every 6-12 Once a Less than'Once
Once a month Month Months " Months Year a Year
Watch television [] O - O [

a. Location []: Near a bus stop[] " Close to work or school [[]  Near shops []
‘ C Near relatives or friends [] ther - L

b. Structural design[ ]} Wide doorways Ramps [] No steps (or few steps) [] -
Low counters Other Y

d. Already living in the home [] Other
Do you rent[] or own[]] your home/apartment?

Please check any of the following that limit your mo ility:

Lack of ‘accessible public transbbrtation E] Cost of public transportation[] . &
Distance to the Bublic transportation (e.g., bus stop) [] :

What is your major means of transéoﬁ%&tion? ‘Your own vehiclé]:j Pub

'c,trahSportation[]‘ .
Taxi[]. Walking[[] Someone drives you [J\Carpool [] Other - :

, ‘ ' A
If you have access to a vehicle, do you: Own it[] Lease it[]] Borryw it[:P

Please chéckanyspecial equipment that the vehicle has: Lift[] Hand controls[]

| 0 O
Entertain at<hom a O - O : - d | E]ﬂm
oo 0

Play sports (swim-
ming, bowling,
basketball, etc.)

Clubs and organiza- |
tions

Spectator sports

D_DDD
OO0 O
DD‘QEA]
ooo o
ooo O
=lal=gy=

toncerts/plays

What’ére the barriers you face in doing .these activities? Cost of actfvity[] o ‘
Ihaccessible facilities [J Lack of transportation [[] Personal physical timitation dJ ’j

No barrie s [ .

What do you hormally use when making purchases? - Cash or check[] Credit card [] ‘
Monthly payments with a credit card[] : .

w




1]
-

,m
7/

. o &

22, Please check the purposes for and ifyrces fﬁdm which you have received credit &&ﬁing the

~ Other ' .-

. Pleaée'check any of the following that you ha

. Have you been refused credit in the last two years? . Yes[[] No[] Uncertain[] -
- If yes, was the denial directly related to your disability? Yes[] No [] Uncextain []
. b - . R

last five years:

Bank fSavjngs & Loan Credit*U@ﬁ&n Private Lender Other

- &

a

o I : ’
ve purchased on credit in the last five years:

Hor 0 O O o O
Auto | | O O Il U
Home Improvement [] 0 0O - O OdJ
Education O (B = 0 [ )
] gl - ) U
J U . T U
] U N - J

‘( .

3

House/condomjhiwn[] Appliénces[] Furniture [] Clotheé[] Tools[] Véhicle[]
Other / . N
| SN

On a monthly-basis, whichﬁgf the following makes the greatest demand on.youf income other
than housing? o g . :

Vehicle[] Clothes [] Medical care[]. Housewafeé[]- Furniture[] Appliances []
Other : . , . o \ : 3
A . : - ) N ! '
How do you usually shop for clothes and household items? Shop' in the store
Use catalogues [J Someone else shops fgr you [] Shop by telephone []

- Other

Please check ény af the following fhat restrict yoar ability to shop;
Physical barriers[J Communication barriers[:] Attitudinal barrlers[]

. Please check how much attendant care you receive: Full time[Z} Part time [] None |

Which of the following special equipment do you require: ~ None ] WheeIChafr[]
Lift at home[] Lift for.a vehicle[] - Back or body support [] Braces []] Bed[]
Wélker[] Prosthesis[] Urinary supplies [] Other . o

Pléase check any of the following-probfgms you -have encountered wifh equipment repair:

Service not available O Repair time too long [] Lack of trained peopié[].
Access to the service center difficult[] Servige costs are high[]

There are no alternatives available while equipment-is beingfrepaired[]
Other . .

. Which of;the following services do you obtain most frequently?

Vehicle repair (tune up, etc.)[]. Appliance repair (television, oven, etc.) O

Home repairs (plumbing, wiring, etc.) [J Laundry.(shirts, dresses, etc.) []

Medical (doctor visits, physical therapy, etc.) [ '

Transportation (driver of private vehicle, etc.)[} Attendant [] Someone to shop for, you []

";Other A

. - a o
..3...._ 36 '




‘ - . : :
'32. Do you use a mont ly budget? Yes[[]. No[] Sometimes[] 3
. E o - - . . J . .

' 33. Do you regularly participate in a savings of investment program? Yes[] No[]

34. Please check which of the following sou%E;s-of government assistance you receive:

Social Security [] SSI[] SSDI[] Food Stamps ] VA Benefits [] _
In-Home Supportive Services (attendant care through ‘the.Department of Welfare) [].
Welfare (other than.attendant care) O Workmen's Compensation [[] Medicare []
Medi-Cal ] California Children's Services[j Other : N

35. Db you feel you need advocaéy\training or resources to obtain and/or maintain your
- benefits?  Yes[] No[] Uncertain[] ’
GENERAL AREAS OF ECQNOMIC'INTEREST \ o

36. There are several topics listed below. Wauld you please indicate how much.more
information you would like to have on each topic: . ' «

/ MuchMare A Little More None'Needed

Persoral finances

LY

Budgeting

.

How to use small claims court

How to purchase insurance (autoTtife, -
health, etc.)

B0
w

- How %o handle consumer complaints over
. merchandise (&F services) with a store

O 0O 00O

- Equipment available for your»disaBility

- How to purchase special equipment

ooo

What agencies are available to help

How to deal with government agencies or _ -
social service agencies - : OO« O

37. How much economic education have you »had?' Wone[] .Less than | semester O
1-2 semesters[] More than 2 semesters [] Self-taught ]

O oo0og o

38. Are you a member.of a group that includes consumer issues as a part of its activities
(e.g., writes l€tters to Congress)? Yes[] No[]. ~
A

-

Thank you for completing -this survey. Please add Yodrrzgaﬁehgé about-the‘disqpledvin the

marketplace or the questionnaire in the space below. Please place in the enclosed envelope
which does not require postage and send to

JAMES DEL ROGERS - -
. | PROJECT DIRECTOR
-7 SAN DIEGO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . s
6401 LINDA VISTA ROAD, SAN DIEGO CA 92111 : ‘

.

-~




